

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) No. 2318/2024
CM No. 6191/2024

M/s Nightingale Trading Enterprises ...Appellant/Petitioner(s)
Through: Mr. Javaid Hamid, Adv.

Vs.

Sheri-i-Kashmir Institute of Medical ...Respondent(s)
Sciences, Srinagar, through its Director and
Anr.

Through: Mr. Furqan Yaqoob, GA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE

ORDER

16.10.2024

Petitioner is aggrieved of order dated 07.02.2024, issued by Materials Management Officer, Purchase-2nd, vide which the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract (CMC) for maintenance of Hydro Extractor & Drying Tumbler has been cancelled and petitioner was debarred for future business with SKIMS for a period of two year from the date of issuance of order.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits petitioner that the aforesaid order has been passed without issuing him a Show Cause Notice and without giving him an opportunity of being heard.

Issue notice in main petition as well as in CM, returnable within a period of four weeks. Requisites for service within one week.

Put up on 09.12.2024.

In the meanwhile, subject to objections and till next date of hearing before the Bench, the operation of order dated 07.02.2024 to the extent of debarring/blacklisting of petitioner for a period of two years shall stay.

(SINDHU SHARMA)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR

16.10.2024
Manzoor